

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

,

## STATE OF MAINE

## 1899.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1899.

# RESOLVES

.

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1899.

#### Снар. 36

#### BABBITT RIDGE-PATTEN & GRAND LAKE-W. C. T. U.-SABATIS SHAY.

#### Chapter 36.

Resolve in favor of repairing and maintaining Babbitt Ridge Road in the town of Moscow in the County of Somerset.

Road in Moscow, in favor of. *Resolved*, That the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars be and is hereby appropriated in aid of repairing and maintaining Babbitt Ridge road, so called, in the town of Moscow in the county of Somerset, said sum to be paid to the county commissioners of said Somerset county to be expended under their direction.

Approved March 1, 1899.

#### Chapter 37.

Resolve in favor of repairing the road between Patten and Grand Lake.

*Resolved*, That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of thirteen hundred dollars to aid in repairing the road leading from Patten, in Penobscot county, to Grand lake, the same to be expended upon that portion of the road which lies between Shin pond, so called, and Grand lake. The same to be expended under the direction of an agent to be appointed for that purpose by the governor and council.

Approved March 1, 1899.

Chapter 38.

Resolve in favor of Women's Christian Temperance Union.

*Resolved*, That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of one thousand dollars for the use of the Women's Christian Temperance Union for use in their work in aid of homeless children. Five hundred dollars of this sum to be paid in the year eighteen hundred and ninety-nine and like sum in the year nineteen hundred.

Approved March 1, 1899.

#### Chapter 39.

Resolve in favor of Sabatis Shay, representative of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians.

*Resolved*, That the sum of one hundred and twenty dollars be and hereby is appropriated to pay Sabatis Shay, representative of the Penobscot tribe of Indians, for his travel and attendance at this session of the legislature.

Approved March 1, 1899.

Road between Patten and Grand lake, in favor of.

W. C. T. U., in favor of,

Sabatis Shay, in favor of.